oil pans second). As regards the variability factor, it was used here to absorb “normal” noise but
not to manage spikes. Hence its adjustments (for all references) was not a major issue. However,
this business approach depends on the context because, for example, finished products may not
be buffered with DDMRP stock buffers (as is the situation in the real case in Chapter V).

3.3. Better scenario results comparison for DDMRP parameters

The two best scenario results for the “generic” metaheuristic approach and for the business
algorithm are quite close. What is the parameter sensitivity for each reference? It would help to
decide which parameters to prioritise.

Table IV-VI details these parameters for both optimisation approaches: the business algorithm
and the “generic” one. For each simulation 42 values can be modified: there are 14 buffered
references and for each, one TOG, TOY and TOG value. These 42 values are sized with 58
parameters: 16 for DLT (all references) and 14 (all references except 2 B crowns) for green LT
factors, red LT factors and variability factors.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
8

9

10

400000

450000

500000

550000

600000

650000

700000

750000

800000

80% 85% 90% 95% 100%

W
C

(€
)

OTD (%)

WC and OTD trends with the business algorithm:

Final version

Table IV-VI: DDMRP buffer comparison for the best solution with the business algorithm and the “generic" approach

OTD (%) WC (k€)

TOR
TOY
TOG
TOR 300 + 50% 100 0% 300 + 50% 200 -33% 200 + 100% 200 0% 600 0%
TOY 500 0% 100 0% 500 0% 600 -14% 300 0% 400 + 33% 1400 + 17%

TOG 900 + 29% 200 0% 900 + 50% 1200 + 33% 400 0% 700 + 75% 1800 0%

TOR 300 + 50% 100 0% 200 0% 400 + 33% 200 + 100% 300 + 50% 800 + 33%

TOY 600 + 20% 100 0% 500 0% 800 + 14% 400 + 33% 400 + 33% 1400 + 17%
TOG 900 + 29% 200 0% 800 + 33% 1200 + 33% 700 + 75% 700 + 75% 2000 + 11%

Initial
scenario

Business
algorithm

Classical
approach

R1

700
500
200 100

100
200

500
200

900
700
300

600 400
300
100

400
300
200

R5

1800
1200
600

R4R3R2 White A crownR6

99.5%

99.3%

675

661

47082.5%

TOR
TOY
TOG
TOR 600 0% 600 -14% 1300 + 63% 200 -33% 400 -33% 200 0% 600 0%
TOY 1400 + 8% 1400 -7% 2600 + 37% 600 -14% 800 -33% 600 0% 1200 0%

TOG 2000 + 18% 1800 -10% 3200 + 28% 1200 + 33% 1200 -14% 800 0% 1600 + 14%

TOR 700 + 17% 700 0% 800 0% 400 + 33% 800 + 33% 400 + 100% 800 + 33%

TOY 1500 + 15% 1600 + 7% 2000 + 5% 800 + 14% 1400 + 17% 600 0% 1400 + 17%
TOG 1900 + 12% 2100 + 5% 2600 + 4% 1000 + 11% 1600 + 14% 1000 + 25% 1600 + 14%

Initial
scenario

Business
algorithm

Classical
approach

2000
1500
700

1700
1300
600

900
700
300

2500
1900
800

1400
1200
600

Red B CrownGreen B CrownWhite B crown

800
600
200

1400
1200
600

Blue oil panRed oil panWhite gearYellow gear

Final Version  114

The DDMRP values will be directly compared because two red LT factors and variability factors
could be different yet create two equivalent red zones (Chapter II.1.2).

From the initial scenario, almost all zones for all references increased, whether for the generic
approach or the business algorithm. This is the reason for the bad OTD results for the initial